IAC Ch 1, p.1

281—1.1(17A,256) State board of education. The state board of education, authorized by Iowa Code chapter 256, is the governing and policy-forming body for the department of education.

- **1.1(1)** *Membership.* The state board's membership is governed by Iowa Code sections 256.3 and 256.4.
- **1.1(2)** *Meetings*. The board's meetings are governed by Iowa Code section 256.6. The majority of the board's meetings are held in the State Board Room, Grimes State Office Building, 400 East 14th Street, Des Moines, Iowa 50319. By notice of the regularly published meeting agenda, the board may hold meetings in other areas of the state. The board may hold special meetings as provided in Iowa Code section 256.6.
- **1.1(3)** Compensation. All voting members will receive compensation and reimbursement as provided in Iowa Code section 256.5. A student member will receive compensation pursuant to Iowa Code section 256.5A(6). If a student member's parent or guardian provides supervision pursuant to subrule 1.2(4), the parent or guardian will receive necessary expenses but not a per diem.
- **1.1(4)** Other boards. The Iowa board of educational examiners and the Iowa college student aid commission have rulemaking authority, the rules of which are codified under agency numbers 282 and 283, respectively.

[ARC 7418C, IAB 12/27/23, effective 1/31/24]